

## City of Columbus

Office of City Clerk 90 West Broad Street Columbus OH 43215-9015 columbuscitycouncil.org

## Legislation Details (With Text)

**File #**: 0143X-2023 **Version**: 1

Type: Ceremonial Resolution Status: Passed
File created: 7/17/2023 In control: Hardin
On agenda: 7/24/2023 Final action: 7/26/2023

Title: To Recognize and Commend Clay J. Chambers for His 37 Years of Distinguished Service to the City

of Columbus

**Sponsors:** Shannon G. Hardin, Nicholas Bankston, Lourdes Barroso De Padilla, Mitchell Brown, Rob Dorans,

Shayla Favor, Emmanuel V. Remy

Indexes:

**Code sections:** 

## Attachments:

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
7/26/2023	1	CITY CLERK	Attest	
7/25/2023	1	ACTING MAYOR	Signed	
7/24/2023	1	COUNCIL PRESIDENT	Signed	
7/24/2023	1	Columbus City Council	Adopted	Pass

To Recognize and Commend Clay J. Chambers for His 37 Years of Distinguished Service to the City of Columbus

WHEREAS, Clay Chambers has been a lifelong resident of the City of Columbus where he attended Bishop Hartley High School; and

WHEREAS, Clay Chambers, for the last 37 years, has served the City of Columbus with distinction, honesty, and integrity and has demonstrated an exemplary commitment to the citizens of Columbus while working for various departments in the City such as Recreation and Parks, Parking Violations Bureau, and the City Treasurer's Office; and

WHEREAS, Clay Chambers has rightfully earned the respect and affection of his colleagues for his patient, tireless, and devoted dedication to making sure that every check gets deposited timely and that cash deposits balance to the penny, regardless of technological and mechanical problems; and

WHEREAS, Clay Chambers has followed in his father's footsteps by becoming an employee of the City of Columbus and has served the role of guardian of personal information for the citizens of Columbus for the past 37 years by ensuring that their personal identifiers on their payments are kept secure; and

WHEREAS, Clay Chambers has been blessed with four talented daughters who have each attended Columbus Public Schools being recognized as outstanding student-athletes with numerous accomplishments for academic and athletic success with each receiving college scholarships; and

WHEREAS, Clay Chambers plans to spend his time in retirement traveling with his loving and devoted wife Cheryl,

## File #: 0143X-2023, Version: 1

spend time with his four daughters and nine grandchildren, and will live by the adage "live, laugh and love" while cheering on the Ohio State Buckeyes and Cleveland Browns; and

WHEREAS, Clay Chambers will be sorely missed by friends and colleagues as he sets out for the next chapter in his life; his legacy in the Treasurer's Office will forever live on; now, therefore

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COLUMBUS: That the Columbus City Council does hereby proudly recognize, commend, and thank Clay Chambers for his 37 years of exceptional service and unwavering commitment to the citizens of the City of Columbus on his retirement from the Columbus City Treasurer's Office on July 31<sup>st</sup>, 2023.